Attorney’s fees shall be awarded in this action to the prevailing plaintiff.

(b) Any person who violates the provisions of Section 6451 or 6452 is guilty of an infraction for the first violation, which is punishable
upon conviction by a fine of up to two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) as to each consumer with respect to whom a violation
occurs, and is guilty of a misdemeanor for the second and each subsequent violation, which is punishable upon conviction by a fine
of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) as to each consumer with respect to whom a violation occurs, or imprisonment in a
county jail for not more than one year, or by both that fine and imprisonment. Any person convicted of a violation of this section shall
be ordered by the court to pay restitution to the victim pursuant to Section 1202.4 of the Penal Code.